## ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

The City of Le Roy, Illinois will receive lump sum sealed bids from contractors for the following project:

## 2020 SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

The Work of this Contract is generally described as a sanitary sewer replacement project. The project consists of supplying the labor, equipment, and materials necessary to provide 230 LF of new 12-inch diameter sanitary sewer, as specified herein. Also included are related manholes, sanitary services, tracer wire, paving, site work, seeding, bypass pumping, and other services and items of construction.

TIME AND PLACE OF BID OPENING: Sealed bids will be received until the closing time of **10:00 A.M.** prevailing local time on **Wednesday, May 6, 2020** at the office of the City Clerk, City of Le Roy at 207 South East Street, Le Roy, Illinois 61752. Bids will be publicly read aloud within the City Council Chambers at 207 South East Street, Le Roy, Illinois immediately thereafter. Bids received after the closing time will not be accepted and will be returned unopened. Bids submitted via the U.S. Postal Service or private courier shall be identified on the outside of the envelope with the phrase: "BID ENCLOSED for "2020 Sanitary Sewer Improvements", and should be addressed to: City Clerk, City of Le Roy at 207 South East Street, Le Roy, Illinois 61752.

BIDDING DOCUMENTS: Complete digital project bidding documents are available at <u>www.questcdn.com</u>. You may download the digital plan documents for \$ 40.00 (non-refundable) by inputting Quest project **#6975180** on the website's Project Search page. Please contact QuestCDN.com at 952-233-1632 or <u>info@questcdn.com</u> for assistance in free membership registration, downloading, and working with this digital project information. Please contact us at 217-352-9261 if you have any questions about the documents.

PRE-BID CONFERENCE: A Pre-Bid Conference will be held on **Wednesday April 22, 2020** at **10:00 A.M**, local time at the Le Roy City Building at 207 South East Street, Le Roy, Illinois 61752.

BID SECURITY: Bids must be submitted on the Bid Form furnished and must be accompanied by an acceptable form of Proposal Guaranty in an amount of at least five (5) percent of the amount of the Proposal, payable to the City of Le Roy. The Proposal Guaranty shall be a certified check, bank draft, or an executed Bid Bond acceptable to the Owner as a guaranty that if the Proposal is accepted, the Bidder will execute the Contract and will file an acceptable Performance Bond, Payment Bond and Certificate of Insurance within fifteen (15) days after the award of the Contract. A Proposal Guaranty consisting of a personal check will not be accepted. The Proposal must be submitted in a sealed envelope.

CONTRACT SECURITY: The Bidder to whom a Contract is awarded shall furnish a Performance Bond and a Payment Bond each in an amount equal to the Contract Price.

LEGAL PROVISIONS: The Contractor shall also comply with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act, the Veteran's Preference Act, the Employment of Illinois Workers on Public Works Act, and the Illinois Human Rights Act.

WAGE RATES: CONTRACTOR shall be required to comply with the most recently publicized "Wage of Employees on Public Works (Prevailing Wage) Act" (820 ILCS 130/1 et. Seq. (1993)). Copies of these wage rates are incorporated in the Contract Documents. Not less than the prevailing wage rates on Public Work as established by the Illinois Department of Labor, for the county in which the work takes place, shall be paid.

BID REJECTION/ACCEPTANCE: The City of Le Roy, Illinois reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informalities in bidding. The criteria for selection of lowest responsive, responsible bidder are set forth in the Contract Documents. A Bidder may withdraw from the possession of the City, his or her submitted bid only prior to the previously-stated closing time for receipt of the bids. All bids shall remain valid for a period of thirty (30) days after the closing time for receipt of bids.

Published by authority of the City of Le Roy, Illinois.

By: Samantha Walley City Administrator City of Le Roy